

LISTED ON : 6.07.2015

COURT No. 6

ITEM No. 56

Section XI-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No. 10318 OF
2014 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF.

State of Orissa & Anr.

...Petitioners

Versus

Orissa Khadi & Village Indus. B.K.S. & Anr.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 11th April, 2014 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

“Delay condoned.

Issue notice. In the meanwhile, there shall be stay of the operation of the impugned judgment and order of the High Court.”

It is submitted that in pursuance of Hon'ble Court that notice was issued to both the respondents by registered AD. Mr. G. Ramakrishna Prasad and Mr. V.K. Verma, Advocates have filed Vakalatnama/Appearance and Counter Affidavits on behalf of the respondents Nos. 1 and 2 respectively and the same are included in the paper books. .

The matter above-mentioned was listed before Registrar's Court from time to time and lastly listed on 13th April, 2015 when the following order has been passed.

“The office report is that the respondents have already filed the counter affidavit. Viewed in that context, the matter, shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court on its own turn.”

The Service of notice is complete.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 23rd day of June, 2015.

Sd/-
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR